To make donations in cash or in kind subject to the applicable provisions of the

Companies Act, 2013 as amended from time to time.

The liability of the member(s) is limited and this liability is limited to the amount unpaid, if any, 
on the shares held by them. 

The Authorised Share .Capital of the Company is INR· 228,00,00,000 (Rupees Two 
Hundred and Twenty Eight Crores only) divided into 22,80,00,000 (Twenty Two Crore 
Eighty Lakhs) equity shares of INR 10/- (Rupees ten only) each. 

@

* Amended vide Ordinary Resolution passed by the shareholders in its Extra-Ordinary General Meeting 

held on May 23, 2016. 
# Amended vide Ordinary Resolution passed by the shareholders in its Extra-Ordinary General Meeting

[...]

150,000,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty MIiiion) in a 
single transaction or on a cumulative basis, I.e. in more than one transaction in any 
Financial Year, or Impose, or Is likely to Impose, on the Company or any of the 
Subsidiaries, any liability in excess of Rs. 150,000,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty 
Million); 

(xx) Acquire or sell shares or other securities (other than fixed income securities); 

{xxi) Recommend giving or renewing of security In or the indemnifying or the guaranteeing of 
debts or obligations of any entity other than the Subsidiaries;